The Insolvency Act 1886

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Farm 4 68

S.192

For official use

Company Number

03434648

(a) Insertfullname of | (a)  Bates Investment Services Limited
company

{b) Insert full name(s) and  We, (b) Patrick Brazzifl, Benjamin Cairns and Craig Lewis

address(es)
Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of

the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed P @\134;"

Date

o &qﬂp\gl— 2ol

o

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

SATURDAY

1

For Official Use

A

22/08/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#381




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 207951 2000
1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345
lL.ondon ey com

Building a better SE1 2AF
working world
To the Member and all known Creditors 20 August 2015

Ref ML7E/DB/AS/PIBALOS058

Direct ine 020 7951 5814
Direct fax Q20 7951 9234
Danie! Butcher

Email aslade@uk ey com
Dear Sirs

Bates Investment Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”)

As you will be aware, the Company moved from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligudation on 22 June 2010 when notice was registered at Companies House Thomas
Burton, Craig Lewis and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company, pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Thomas Burton subsequently
resigned as a Jont Liquidator and was replaced by Benjamin Cairns by a court order on 17
June 2013

We now write to provide you with our report on the progress of the liquidation for the fifth year
of the liquidation from 22 June 2014 to 21 June 2015 This report should be read in conjunction
with our previous reports

Receipts and Payments

Detalls of matenal receipts and payments for the period are set out below A copy of the Joint
Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period can be found at Appendix B

Receipts
Bank interest

Duning the period, bank interest of £13,067 has been earned on funds held in the liquidation
bank account

Payments
Legal Fees

You will recall from our previous reports that we had engaged salicitors, Speechly Bircham LLP,
to provide advice in connection with former chent claims assigned to the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme ("FSCS”) as a result of payment of compensation to former chents by
the FSCS, and to advise on matters relating to claims under the Company’s professional
Indemmity insurance Speechly Bircham (now Charles Russell Speechlys) have continued to
advise the Liquidators on these matters and legal fees of £10,738 have been paid in the period
in respect of this advice

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP Is a imited hability partnership registered (n England and Wales with reqistered number 0C300001 and 1s a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited A list
ol members pames 15 available for nspechion at 1 More London Place London SE1 2AF the tirm's principal place of business and registered office Ernst & Young LLP 15 a mulls disciphinary
practice and 15 authorsed and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engiand and Wales the Solicitars Regutation Authority and other regulators Further details can be found at
http //www ey com/UK/en/Home/Legal




EY

Building a better
working world

Corporation tax

A corporation tax hability of £3,591 for the penod 22 June 2013 to 21 June 2014 has been duly
settled during the period

Liquidators’ fees

Joint Liquidators’ fees of £320,611 have been paid duning the period in respect of time costs
incurred for the period 22 February 2014 to 17 Apnl 2015 These fees have been drawn in
accordance with Resolution 4, previously passed by the creditors, which can be found in our
report dated 18 August 2011  Further information regarding the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
Is given later in this report, including details of the costs incurred In the period

Liquidators’ Expenses

Joint Liquidators’ expenses of £2,301 were settled during the period 1n accordance with
Resolution 3 previously passed by the creditors, which again, can be found in our report dated
18 August 2011

Input VAT

During the period, £68,382 of input VAT has been reclaimed Future input VAT 1s expected to
be fully recoverable

Professional Fees

As you will be aware from our previous reports, immediately after the appointment of the
Administrators on 22 June 2009, the business of the Company was sold to Honister Partners
Limited ("HPL") HPL retained all client files to the order of the Joint Ligurdators of the Company
under the terms of the sale HPL was itself placed into Admimistration on 11 July 2012 with
Nigel Morrison, Alistair Wardell and Richard White of Grant Thornton appointed as
Admunistrators  The Administrators of HPL subsequently sold certain assets to MacRobins
Limited ("MacRobins”), resulting in the client files being transferred to MacRobins

The Joint Liguidators have previously reached agreement with HPL, and subsequently
MacRobins, for asststance in the tracing and retrnieval of client files to ensure that these are
avallable for claim adjudication MacRobms are continuing to provide this support and fees of
£6,225 have been paid to MacRobins for their services durning the period

Other matters
1. Assef realisations

The only remaining known asset to be realised in the tiquidation Is the refund of current and
future input VAT incurred in the iquidation The Liquidators will continue to realise this where
possible

2. Adjudicating trade and expense creditor claims

During the year, the Joint Liguidators and therr staff have continued to adjudicate claims made
against the Company by trade and expense creditors

The Statement of Affairs, signed by the directors of the Company, indicated a total of 83 trade
and expense creditors, with a total claim in excess of £4 4m We have written to all of these
creditors but many have not yet responded To date, we have agreed 11 claims against the
Company, totalling £980,559



Building a better
working world

3. Complaints from former clients

You wil recall from previous reports that as the Company I1s in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
any clams received by the Joint Liquidators from former clients, are passed to the FSCS as the
Company has been declared as “in default” The FSCS i1s an independent body set up to
compensate clients of authorised financial services firms in the event that the firm has falled
and 1s unable, or likely to be unable, to pay valid claims against it

Where the FSCS has upheld a complaint and considers that there 1s a valid claim, and it has
made a compensation payment to the client (subject to certain regulatory limits), the FSCS 1s
entitied to claim in the hquidation as an unsecured creditor of the Company in place of the
chient The FSCS will then be entitled to participate in any dividend to unsecured creditors in
the liqguidation

Since our previous report, we have continued to receive further complaints directly from chients
regarding advice provided by independent financial advisors that were contracted by the
Company, totalling 169 in the liquidation to date We have responded to all complaints as well
as forwarding each new compilaint to the FSCS for their review, providing them with chent files
and further information where possible The FSCS has also continued to receive complaints
directly from clients, and it has in turn been seeking our assistance In tracing the relevant client
files

Durnng the year, we have provided in excess of 100 chient files to the FSCS  This involves
requesting the client files from MacRobins and reviewing the contents of each file, and where
necessary redacting it, to ensure Data Protection Principles are observed

Additionally, we have received a number of formal Subject Access Requests directiy from
former chents of the Company for their client files to be provided Again, ali files need to be
reviewed and redacted to ensure Data Protection Principles are observed

The FSCS has received 830 indiwvidual claims for compensation to date

Based upon the FSCS' most recent schedule, the FSCS has agreed 334 of the claims it has
received, totalling £10,504,912, and rejected 248, with the remaining 248 currently being
processed

A small number of these claims are covered by professional indemnity insurance and we
understand that this 1s being discussed between the FSCS and the former insurers of the
Company

It 1s not yet clear what the final FSCS claim in the iquidation will ultimately be Any claim
submitted by the FSCS will be adjudicated by the Joint Liquidators in due course

If you have a complaint and you have contacted the former Joint Administrators or Joint
Liquidators, your details will have already been passed to the FSCS, who should have
contacted, or will contact you directly to provide the necessary forms to register your complaint
If you have not received these forms or you have a query regarding the procedure for
processing your complaint, you should contact the FSCS directly on 0800 678 1100

Should you have a claim against the Company but have not previously submitted a
claim to the Liquidators, please complete the enclosed Proof of Debt form and return it
to this office, for the attention of Daniel Butcher, as soon as possible




Building a better
working world

Please note that if you have already submitted a claim in the liquidation, st is not
necessary to provide further detalls unless specifically requested.

Furthermore, If you have made a claim to the FSCS and have received compensation, you
need not take any further action, as your claim has been assigned to the FSCS

4. Complaints rejected by the FSCS

If you have submitted a claim to the FSCS which has subsequently been rejected, then you
have the option to submit your claim to the Liquidators of the company, who will adjudicate your
claim separately The Joint Liquidators have a different set of crnitena for the adjudication of a
claim and as such they may uphold your claim where the FSCS have rejected it

Should you wish to submit your claim to the Liguidators, please complete the attached Proof of
Debt Form 4 25 and return it to this office for the attention of Daniel Butcher

Please ensure you Include documentary evidence, where possibie, including relevant
calculations, to quantify the loss you believe you have suffered as a result of the advice
received from the Company

You may have previously provided this documentary evidence to the FSCS However, for
reasons of confidentiality, the FSCS 1s unable to provide the Liquidators with details of, or
documentation in relation to, your claim, including any documentation which you may have
provided to it, without a signed consent form from you

| have enclosed a consent form which you should complete and return with your Proof of Debt
Form If you want the FSCS to release these documents to the Joint Liquidators

On 5 March 2015, the Joint Liquidators wrote to 216 complainants where the FSCS has
rejected their claims, to advise them that they can submit their claim directly to the Joint
Liquidators

To date, 40 clams have been received from those complainants, which are currently being
adjudicated In respect of a number of these claims, further information will be requested of the
FSCS

5. Possible rights of action

The Liquidators are currently abtaining legal advice on possible nghts of action that they may
have

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

As previously reported, at the meeting held on 23 June 2011 the creditors resolved that the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the iquidators
and their staff in attending to matters anising in the winding up and that the liquidators may

draw their remuneration and disbursements on account during the course of the liquidation

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, please find enclosed the following
information relating to Liquidators’ fees -



EY

Building a better

working world

Appendix B A summary of Receipts and Payments for the penod 22 June 2014 to 21
June 2015 and from the commencement of the iquidation,

Appendix C A summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the
period since commencement of the liquidation on 22 June 2010 to 21
June 2015,

Appendix D A summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the
current reporting period from 22 June 2014 to 21 June 2015,

Appendix E A summary of work carried out by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
the period,

Appendix F A summary of our policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

Appendix G Creditors’ nghts to further information about, and challenge

remuneration and expenses

A copy of the “Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” i1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, which sets out provisions relating to Liguidators’ fees, 1s available from
us free on request, or can be accessed at www r3 org uk

Estimated outcome for creditors

The purpose of the iguidation 1s to realise the remaining assets, adjudicate unsecured creditor
claims and distnbute the balance of the funds to creditors, after allowing for the costs and
expenses of the liquidation We are in the process of adjudicating creditors’ claims, along with
an initial claim from the FSCS for a proportion of the claims received We expect a final
substantive claim from the FSCS in due course

It 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a small distribution to unsecured
creditors whose claims are agreed by the Joint Liguidators The FSCS 1s continuing to receive
new claims for compensation in respect of alleged neghgent advice and, as such, the total level
of claims against the Company continues to increase

At this stage 1t 1s expected that this distribution will be less than 30p in the £, but the exact
quantum and timing remains unknown and will depend upon further realisations, the amount of
claims recetved and the time 1t takes to adjudicate and agree them

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration
and expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our
remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court if creditors consider the costs to be excessive
Further information I1s provided in Appendix G




EY

Building a better
working world

If you have any questions or wish to discuss the contents of this report, please contact Daniel
Butcher on 020 7951 5814

Yours faithfully
for Bates Investment Services Limited

P Bongl

P J Brazzll
Joint Liguidator

P J Brazzill 1s heensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practdtioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association C A
Lewis and B T Cairns are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (*Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions 1in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including {(without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Bates Investment Services Limited

Appendix A

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”)

information about the company and the liquidators

Registered office address of the company
Registered number

Full names of the hquidators

Liquidators’ address

Date of appointment of the Jont Liquidators

Detalls of any changes of liquidator

1 More London Place, SE1 2AF
02136204

Patnck Joseph Brazzill
Craig Anthony Lewis
Benjamin Thom Cairns

Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place
London

SE1 2AF

22 June 2010
Replacement of Thomas Merchant Burton

with Benjamin Thom Cawns with effect from
17 June 2013




Appendix B

Bates Investment Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Receipts & Payments schedule for the period
22 June 2010 to 21 June 2015

Recepts

Cash taken over

Rates refunds
VAT refund from
Admunistration period

Professionat fees refund
Bank interest received

Payments

Rates refunds due to HPL
Legal fees

Agents fees

Professional fees
Corporation tax
Liquidators' fees
Liquidators’ expenses
Bank charges

Input VAT recoverable

Cash at bank

Previous Current Reporting
Liquidation Peniod
Peniods to 22 June 2014 to
21 June 2014 21 June 2015 Total

£ £ £
4,240,322 - 4,240,322
41,053 - 41,053
37,929 - 37,929
2,671 - 2,671
85,228 13,067 58,295
4,407 203 13,067 4,420,270
(12,643) - (12,643)
(211,678) {10,738) {222,416)
{11,233) - {11,233}
{4,675) {6,225) (10,900}
(25,848) (3,591) {28,439)
(756,388) (320,611) {1,076,999)
{2,515) {2,301) (4,8186)
(56) (17) (73)
(407) 407 -
(1,025,443) {332,338) (1,368,518)
3,381,760 3,051,751




orZ 5E2 et 44 512 507 G61 saajnoaxg Aunseayy g Bugunodoy

0Bl o0gl [WJAN 094 0si .18 3auiey| ssausng woddng pue sjuesISSy
QIE G6¢ 154 GZc 124 502 SIANIIXJ JUeSISSY

ore TAY 0lLE S6c 082 592 aan28xg SIRUGISS2J0.4d JOIUSG JARD
(1] 4 Ot 0z ooy 08¢ 09¢ BAIN2aX3 Jousg

679 565 595 ors SLG 06 10}291(] JuRISISSY JaBeury
0L8 042 GEL 004 599 GE9 J0j03u]
568 5ig SlL 2 502 0.9 J0jo8ag amndaxg

c68 068 018 044 Gl 002 Jauped J0joaag/isulied

(3) 5LOZIPLOZ (3) pLOZICLOZ (3) crozrzroz| (3)zioznioz {3) 110Z/0102 (3) 0K0Z/6002 apesn

saey nosfueysn

06 Z88'960'L 09 ££6'c8 0L LZ8'ZLE 05 629'68Y 05 86%'051 ajep o] yuawabebua s1s02 aun

99 Zi€ 16 69t Z€ 00E ¥ €87 Q0 b2 sajes Aunod efelaay

OF E¥6'2 0 ¥t A 8ZI0't 2561 ajep o} juawabebus sinoy

06 Z88'960') 99 Z/% v E¥6'T 0 v6b ¥ 2L gzL0'L Z 561 |gi0] pue.isy

95 996'82 99 68¢ e v Ze €6l G Z8 10 uoexe g | YA

00 0LB'0E 1€ §9E 9 +8 ¥ 62 o¢ 616 £0 sanhg Alomeis

0G #95'9 61 682 iz 20l 8¢ ZB Auadoy

00 Z6€'L 1969 ot 0t SIBNEN 1340

05 28'S 10 62F LE1 S0 0! 44 =L T

05 0L€ £r oLl (84 gl §0 siaquay

00SL6'2L #1019 yra} L2 z45 2/9 sansg [efia

009LLL S 9£5 Z¢t FA A ol Abgjesig g aouedandy qor

00 86+°€S ¥6 8/¢ 21 9z 000t L6 vago/uonebiysaay

Q5 #0002 69 162 z1L9 0¢g [ 0L $HSR), Sjepay

00 959'9 95 6£/ 06 G G2 s1aney 9940/0ug

008522 0L L€ v £F ¥0 zZo Gz $10)93g

00 856'9+9 2929¢ 6L 90ve 8 06 2095 ¥ s10)paL)

00 Ov8'v¥ 9. vab 526 gl 86¢ g1 €6l Bunsoday Lomers  jueg

¥E 067’891 LLLLE ¥ OvS € 08t b GLZ Z9El 98 UORJSIIpY pue Bujunoooy

S 102/90/1L.2 9 01L02/9022 9By ESOI _uo:ma mc_tonm: toan_:w S|eucIsSajod hwmm:g J0j02.1] / Jaulled UQIoUN§ %40 M JO UOREBDIYSSED

_uo.‘_wa 10} S1S0D) il mmm..m.;( SIy} SN0y eyl k' S|UeSISSY 10IUDS BUID

9 xjpuaddy

SLOZ duUnr Lz 03 010Z @unr ZZ pouad ay) Joj sshleuy 6dIS
{uonepinbi u]) paliwi] $831A3G JUBWISSAU] SAleg




ol

ore GET saanaaxg Anseas) g bujunoooy
061 081 Salmel| ssausng Joddng pue sjuejsissy

0L G62Z SSANDIXT JUBISISSY
ove GZEe aAN2axg S[BUOISS 01 JOIURG JBYID

oS Va4 BAINXT JOIUSS
529 §65 10108JK] JUB)SISSY Jafeuepy

0L8 044 JojdaIg

668 ({1} J01D81] AN
G628 058 Jauped 10)9300/19ulIEd
(3) 510210 (3) vLoZIELOZ apel
€1 059'v62 00 #8501 €9 200'vLL 0S Lip'18 00 /89'8C 21ep o} Juawsbebus s1500 awnl
8. 5.¢ Zv 0EZ Z6Sie St 825 8/ £58 sajes AunoH abesany
Ol #8/ S Sk 8 085 ¢ ¥St 9 et g)ep o} awabebus sinoy
€1 0G9'+62 8. G6/€ I $82 GGp 8065 ¢ V51 gtE 101 pueIS)
00 20L°C Ze 8ce 9 Ze 0¢ Zl UOHEXE] '8 | YA
05 966 gc eer £e 60 £l 10 sanng Alonels
06 £8L's 00 529 €8 £8 vaaouonednsaALy
00 O¥6'vZe P2 08E 8 065 LEL 90er g9l 662 sJojpan
06 €206l €5 60% 62¢ zse rS £Z Buinoday Aoiniers 3 yueg
£OGYE LY Gt FEE F ErL L8C 026 Fle £l uoneJsitiupy pue Buunosoy
SLOZ/00/MC O #L0Z/90/ZE  |1ey AlnoH | pousad Bujiodal Hoddng 9 siUB)SISSY SIBUOISS3J0.4 1ebeuey| Joioauq 7 1oupEy UoIUNJ Y10 M JO LOKEDINSSEL)

pousd Joj 81500 | abeiaay Sy} sunoy |elog Joasg 1ByYiIo

Q xipuaddy

S10Z aunr Lz 0} 10z 2unr ZZ pouad ay} Joj sisAjeuy 6dIS
(uocnepinbiq uj) payiwi s921AI9g JUBUNSAAU| SAlEQ



Appendix E

Bates Investment Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”’)

Summary of work undertaken in the period 22 June 2014 to 21 June 2015

Comphance with Liguidators’ statutory duties in accordance with the Insolvency Act and
Rules 1986

Preparation and filing of VAT returns and recovery of VAT
Preparation and filing of corporation tax returns and settlement of tax due

Responding to all complaints from former customers against the Company (169
received in the kquidation to date)

Forwarding all customer complaints to the Financial Services Compensation Scheme for
therr review Corresponding with FSCS in respect of client file requests and in respect of
their adjudication process for complaints received against the Company

Corresponding with the FSCS and lawyers in connection with the inittial claim by the
FSCS against the Company, and clams under the Company’s professional indemnity
Insurance

Liaising with MacRobins regarding the tracing of client files for the provision of
nformation to the FSCS and its advisors and reviewing the files recovered Continuing
to deal with those complaints that were received whilst the Company was in
administration as well as those that were received before the administration

Corresponding with lawyers and obtaining legal advice on possible nghts of action that
might be considered

Adjudication of trade and expense creditor clams

Review and adjudication of FSCS rejected complainants,

Conduct of proceedings agamnst the Company and arranging for settlement
Treasury functions

General administration of the hiquidation



Appendix F

Bates Investment Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation})

Statement of the Joint Liquidators’ Charging Policy on Remuneration
and Disbursements

Remuneration

The Joint Liguidators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the liquidation

The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's expenence Additional assistance I1s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory
compliance dianes Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
Joint Liguidators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The current hourly rate for each category of staff 1s shown in the tables in
appendices C and D

Disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration
of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the iquidation
Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9, it s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval
for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursemenis are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration

it1s our pohcy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Liquidators will engage other professionals to assist them They will be chosen on
the basis of their experience in similar assignments



Appendix G

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules '
1986 {as amended)

4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) If—
{(a) within the peniod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(1) asecured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in queshon), or

(m) members of the company In a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting
nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod menticned in paragraph
(2—

() any unsecured creditor, or
{(n) any member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in wrting to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 48B(1)(e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5))
or in a draft report under Rule 4 48D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of recept of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a draft report
under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

{2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b} 15—

(a) 7 business days of receipt {by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report In any other case

(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the infermation asked for, or
(b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
{1 the bme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disciosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iquidation or might
reasonably be expecied to lead to violence against any person, or

{m) the liquidator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,

gwving reasons for not providing all of the information

13



(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company In a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be
the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the court within 21
days of—

{a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{5) Without prejudice to the generalty of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the pernod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

{6) This Rute does not apply where the liqurdator is the official receiver

4 131 — Crediters' claim that remuneration 18 [or other expenses are] excessive

[ (1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidatar,
{(b) the basis fixed for the iquidater's remuneration under Rute 4 127, or

(c) expenses incurred by the hiquidator,
Is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), nappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any arder of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), he made no later
than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant repori”)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the

apphcation, but it shall not do so uniess the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for

[a ] heanng, of which he has been given at least (5 business [ but whichs

without notice to any other party)

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it tc be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating

the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

{4) If the court cansiders the apphcation to be well-founded, it must make ane or mare of the
following orders—

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitted to
charge,

{b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

14




(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the iqudation,

{(e) an order that the liquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the company

the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such pan of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {¢) may
be made only in respect of penods after the peried covered by the relevant report |

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcaton shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable [as an expense of the liquidation)

15




Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt - General Form

Bates Investment Services Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

Date of Administration - 22 June 2008, Date of voluntary winding-up - 22 June 2010

Form 4 25

1

Name of Creditor
(If a company, please also give company

registration number )
Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of clam, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date the company went into hiquidation

Detalls of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There is no
need to attach them now but the hquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretton as may the chairman or
convenor of any meeting )

If amount In 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred (if you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form )

Particuiars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title ¢laimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to crediior

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Admitted tc vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liguidator




Bates Investment Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

| have submitted a claim against the Company

| understand that the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (“FSCS”) may hold
documentation relevant to my claim

| hereby authorise the FSCS to release any documentation (which may include my name,

contact detalls, bank details, and any other data held by the FSCS in respect of my financial
affairs) to the Joint Liquidators of the Company for the purpose of adjudicating my claim

Signed

Name

Date




